
Recent Results 
in Cancer Research 143 

Managing Editors 
Ch. Herfarth, Heidelberg· H.-J. Senn, St. Gallen 

Associate Editors 
M. Baum, London· V. Diehl, K6ln 
F. Gutzwiller, Zurich· M.F. Rajewsky, Essen 
M. Wannenmacher, Heidelberg 

Founding Editor 
P. Rentchnik, Geneva 

Recent Results 
in Cancer Research 143 

Managing Editors 
Ch. Herfarth, Heidelberg· H.-J. Senn, St. Gallen 

Associate Editors 
M. Baum, London· V. Diehl, K6ln 
F. Gutzwiller, Zurich· M.F. Rajewsky, Essen 
M. Wannenmacher, Heidelberg 

Founding Editor 
P. Rentchnik, Geneva 



Springer 
Berlin 
Heidelberg 
New York 
Barcelona 
Budapest 
Hong Konf{ 
London 
Milan 
Paris 
Santa Clara 
Singapore 
Tokyo 

Springer 
Berlin 
Heidelberg 
New York 
Barcelona 
Budapest 
Hong Konf{ 
London 
Milan 
Paris 
Santa Clara 
Singapore 
Tokyo 



H.K. Muller-Hermelink 
H.-G. Neumann W. Dekant (Eds.) 

Risk and Progression 
Factors in Carcinogenesis 

With 129 Figures and 31 Tables 

Springer 



Prof. Dr. med. H.K. Miiller-Hermelink 
Pathologisches Institut der UniversiUit Wiirzburg 
losef-Schneider-StraBe 2 
97080 Wiirzburg 
Germany 

Prof. Dr. rer. nat. H.-G. Neumann 
Institut fUr Pharmakologie und Toxikologie 
der Universitat Wiirzburg 
Versbacher StraBe 9 
97078 Wiirzburg 
Germany 

Prof. Dr. rer. nat. W. Dekant 
Institut fUr Pharmakologie und Toxikologie 
der Universitat Wiirzburg 
Versbacher StraBe 9 
97078 Wiirzburg 
Germany 

ISBN-13: 978-3-642-64385-9 

DOl: 10.1007/978-3-642-60393-8 

e-ISBN-13: 978-3-642-60393-8 

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data. Risk and progression factors in 
carcinogenesis/H.K. Miiller-Hermelink, H.-G. Neumann, W. Dekant, eds. p. cm.­
(Recent results in cancer research: 143) Includes bibliographical references and index. 

1. Carcinogenesis - Congresses. 2. Cancer cells 
Congresses. I. Miiller-Hermelink, Hans Konrad. II. Neumann, H.-G. (Hans-Giinter) III. 
Dekant, W. (Wolfgang) IV. Series. [DNLM: 1. Cell Transformation, Neoplastic. 2. 
Carcinogens. 3. DNA Damage. 4. Risk Factors. WI RE106P v. 143 1995/QZ 202 R5942 
1995] RC261.R35 vol. 143 [RC268.5] 616.99'4071 - dc20 DNLM/DLC for Library of 
Congress 96-12853 

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are reserved, whether the whole or part of 
the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of 
illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilm or in any other way, 
and storage in data banks. Duplication of this publication or parts thereof is permitted 
only under the provisions of the German Copyright Law of September 9, 1965, in its 
current version, and permission for use must always be obtained from Springer-Verlag. 
Violations are liable for prosecution under the German Copyright Law. 

© Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 1997 

Softcover reprint of the hardcover 1 st edition 1997 

The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, etc. in this 
publication docs not imply, even in the absence of a specific slHteflH"nt _ that such name:-. 
are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for 
general use. 

Product Liability: The publishers cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information 
about dosage and application contained in this book. In every individual case the user 
must check such information by consulting the relevant literature. 

Typesetting: Scientific Publishing Services (P) Ltd, Madras 

SPIN: 10498912 19j3133/SPS - 5 4 3 210 - Printed on acid-free paper 



Preface 

Cellular transformation and carcinogenesis is a multistep 
process, starting with initial DNA lesions and progressing 
through impairment and, finally, loss of cellular growth con­
trol and a gain in invasive and metastatic properties. Al­
though the principal features of tumor phenotype among the 
different cancers may resemble each other, it is well known 
that at the molecular level various different genes and gene 
families are involved and altered, depending on the cellular 
origin as well the state of tumor differentiation and progres­
sion. This book demonstrates the important steps in carci­
nogenesis, ranging from the chemical interaction of 
carcinogens with cellular DNA in experimental tumors and 
cell lines to the analysis of selected human tumors. In the first 
part special emphasis is placed on how the first DNA changes 
in carcinogenesis are produced and recognized. Chemical 
carcinogens, UV irradiation, and endogenous oxidative dam­
age and impairment of repair mechanisms and its sequelae are 
considered. The second part adds new strategies to analyze the 
relevant cell biological alterations and controlling genes and 
proteins in established cancer cells. In the final section the 
relevance of genomic alterations in selected human tumors for 
cellular transformation and tumor progression is discussed. 

Leading scientists met at a SFB 172 International Sym­
posium entitled "Molecular Mechanisms of Primary Carci­
nogenic Alterations," where in short review articles, the state 
of the art of specific fields of interest was described, from the 
chemistry of carcinogens to the cellular biology and clinical 
course of tumor formation and progression. Given the high 
specialization in each field, this kind of survey was considered 
to be especially valuable since it is only seldomly found and 



VI Preface 

should provide the reader with stimulating results and meth­
ods in fields related to his own main interest. 

Current trends and methodologically oriented scientific 
approaches for recognizing relevant pathogenetic mechanisms 
and factors in carcinogenesis are thus brought together. 

The editors of this volume are especially grateful that, due 
to the great cooperative effort of everyone involved in the 
writing and publishing process, it was possible to hand over 
this book to the public in the shortest time possible. In par­
ticular, we thank B. Hasenmilller and E. Albero for their 
excellent secretarial help, which made the hard job of col­
lecting manuscripts an easy task. The rapid evaluation process 
and editorial process at Springer-Verlag is gratefully ac­
knowledged. In particular, Janet Sterritt-Brunner and Lin­
drun Weber as desk editors and Sherryl Sundell as copy editor 
helped considerably in putting this volume together. We hope 
that this timely report will find an interested readership and be 
worthwhile in this rapidly progressing field. 

Wiirzburg, April 1996 H.K. Milller-Hermelink 
H.-G. Neumann 
W. Dekant 



Contents 

I. Interaction of Carcinogens with Cellular DNA 

D. Burnouf, M. Bichara, C. Dhalluin, A. Garcia, 
R. Janel-Bintz, N. KofJel-Schwartz, 1. Lambert, 
J.-F. Lejevre, J.E. Lindsley, G. Maenhaut-Michel, 
C. MUM, R. Lobo-Napolitano, 
P. Valladier-Belguise, and R.P.P. Fuchs 
Induction of Frameshift Mutations 
at Hotspot Sequences by Carcinogen Adducts 

W. Adam, S. Andler, D. Ballmaier, S. Emmert, 
B. Epe, G. Grimm, K. Mielke, M. Moller, 
T.M. Riinger, C.R. Saha-Moller, A. Schonberger, 
and H. Stopper 
Oxidative DNA Damage Induced 
by Dioxetanes, Photosensitizing Ketones, 
and Photo-Fenton Reagents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 21 

D. Ballmaier, M. Pflaum, C. Kielbassa, and B. Epe 
Oxidative DNA Damage Profiles 
in Mammalian Cells ........................ 35 

F.P. Guengerich, M.-S. Kim, M. Miiller, and L.G. Lowe 
Chemical Mechanisms of Formation 
of DNA-Carcinogen Adducts, ElucidatIOn 
of Potential of Adducts for Mutagenicity, 
and Mechanisms of Polymerase Fidelity 
and Mutation in the Presence of Adducts ......... 49 



VIII Contents 

E. Eder, Budiawan, D. Schuler, and M. Otteneder 
Assessment of the Tumor-Initiating Potential 
of IX,p-Unsaturated Carbonyl Compounds 
by 32p Postlabeling Quantification 
of DNA Adducts In Vivo .................... 65 

W. Dekant 
Glutathione-Dependent Bioactivation 
and Renal Toxicity of Xenobiotics .............. 77 

L.H.F Mullenders, A. van Hoffen, 
M.P.G. Vreeswijk, H.-J. Ruven, H. Vrieling, 
and A.A. van Zeeland 
Ultraviolet-Induced Photolesions: 
Repair and Mutagenesis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

F.P. Gasparro, A. Felli, and I.M. Schmitt 
Psoralen Photobiology: The Relationship 
Between DNA Damage, Chromatin Structure, 
Transcription, and Immunogenic Effects .......... 101 

II. Analysis of Cellular Alterations 
and Growth Dysregulation in Cancer Cells 129 

R. Benndorf and H. Bielka 
Cellular Stress Response: Stress Proteins -
Physiology and Implications for Cancer .......... 129 

P.J. Wirth, L.-di Luo, T. Hoang, and T. Benjamin 
Two-Dimensional Polyacrylamide Gel 
Electrophoresis of Cancer-Associated Proteins . . . . .. 145 

W.J. Caspary, H. Stopper, J.e. Hozier, 
M.e. Liechty, and L.M. Davis 
Mechanisms Leading to the Expression 
of Recessive Alleles: The Use 
of Polymorphic Microsatellites 
and Whole-Chromosome Painting Probes 
to Analyze Mouse Tumors, 
Mutants, and Micronuclei .................... 161 



Contents IX 

H. Stopper, I. Eckert, P. Wagener, and W.A. Schulz 
Formation of Micronuclei and Inhibition 
of Topoisomerase II in the Comet Assay 
in Mammalian Cells with Altered DNA Methylation 183 

S. Vamvakas, H. Richter, and D. Bittner 
Poly(ADP-Ribosyl)ation and Nuclear 
Matrix/Intermediate Filament Proteins 
in Renal Carcinogenesis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 195 

A. Bitsch, J. Fecher, M. Jost, P.-c. Klahn, 
and H.-G. Neumann 
Genotoxic and Chronic Toxic Effects 
in the Carcinogenicity of Aromatic Amines 

A. Schartl, M. Pagany, M. Engler, and M. Schartl 
Analysis of Genetic Factors and Molecular 
Mechanisms in the Development of Hereditary 

209 

and Carcinogen-Induced Tumors of Xiphophorus 225 

U. Naumann, I. Eisenmann-Tappe, and U.R. Rapp 
The Role of Raf Kinases 
in Development and Growth of Tumors 

J. Troppmair and U.R. Rapp 

237 

Apoptosis Regulation by Raf, Bcl-2, and R-Ras 245 

T. Schuster, C. Price, W. Rossoll, and B. Kovacech 
New Cell Cycle-Regulated Genes 
in the Yeast Saccharomyces cerevisiae . . . . . . . . . . .. 251 

E. Christenson, A.J. DeMaggio, and M.F. Hoekstra 
The Role of Workhorse Protein Kinases 
in Coordinating DNA Metabolism and Cell Growth 263 

III. Selected Findings in Human Tumors. . . . . . . . . .. 275 

R.C. Grafstrom, u.G. Noren, X. Zheng, 
A. Eljwing, and K. Sundqvist 
Growth and Transformation 
of Human Oral Epithelium In Vitro ............. 275 



X Contents 

G. Ott, M.M. Ott, J. Kalla, A. Helbing, 
B. Schryen, T. Katzenberger, J. Bartek, A. Dilrr, 
J.G. Milller, H. Kreipe, and H.K. Milller-Hermelink 
Genetic Lesions in Mantle Cell Lymphoma . . . . . . .. 307 

F. Gieseler, A. Glasmacher, D. Kiimpfe, C. Zernak, 
S. Valsamas, J. Kunze, and M. Clark 
Topoisomerase Activities in Undifferentiated 
Acute Myeloblastic Leukemias and Monocytic 
Differentiated Leukemias .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 321 

N.G.J. Jaspers 
DNA Repair: Genes, Enzymes, Patients, 
and Mouse Models ......................... 329 

T.M. Riinger, B. Epe, K. Moller, B. Dekant, 
and D. Hellfritsch 
Repair of Directly and Indirectly UV-Induced 
DNA Lesions and of DNA Double-Strand Breaks 
in Cells from Skin Cancer-Prone Patients 
with the Disorders Dysplastic Nevus Syndrome 
or Basal Cell Nevus Syndrome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 337 

W. Liebetrau, T.M. Rilnger, A. Baumer, C. Henning, 
O. Gross, D. Schindler, M. Poot, and H. Hoehn 
Exploring the Role of Oxygen in Fanconi's Anemia 353 

M. Hollstein, T. Soussi, G. Thomas, 
M.-C. von Brevern, and H. Bartsch 
P53 Gene Alterations in Human Tumors: 
Perspectives for Cancer Control ................ 369 

Subject Index ............................. 391 



List of Contributors 

Adam, W. 211 
Andler, S. 21 
Ballmaier, D. 21,35 
Bartek, J. 307 
Bartsch, H. 369 
Baumer, A. 353 
Benjamin, T. 145 
Benndorf, R. 129 
Bichara, M. 1 
Bielka, H. 129 
Bitsch, A. 209 
Bittner, D. 195 
Budiawan 65 
Burnouf, D. 1 
Caspary, W.J. 161 
Christenson, E. 263 
Clark, M. 321 
Davis, L.M. 161 
Dekant, B. 337 
Dekant, W. 77 
DeMaggio, A.J. 263 
Dhalluin, C. 1 
Durr, A. 307 
Eckert, 1. 183 
Erler, E. 65 
Eisenmann-Tappe, 1. 237 

* 

Elfwing, A. 275 
Emmert, S. 21 
Engler, M. 225 
Epe, B. 21,35,337 
Fecher, J. 209 
Felli, A. 101 
Fuchs, R.P.P. 1 
Garcia, A. 1 
Gasparro, F.P. 101 
Gieseler, F. 321 
Glasmacher, A. 321 
Grafstrom, R.e. 275 
Grimm, G. 21 
Gross, O. 353 
Guengerich, F.P. 49 
Helbing, A. 307 
Hellfritsch, D. 337 
Henning, e. 353 
Hoang, T. 145 
Hoehn, H. 353 
Hoekstra, M.F. 263 
Hollstein, M. 369 
Hozier, J.e. 161 
Janel-Bintz, R. 1 
JalSpers, N.G.J. 32Y 
Jost, M. 209 

'The address of the principal author is given on the first page of each 
contribution. 
1 Page on which contribution begins. 



XII List of Contributors 

Kalla, J. 307 
Kampfe, D. 321 
Katzenberger, T. 307 
Kielbassa, C. 35 
Kim, M.-S. 49 
Klahn, P.-C. 209 
Koffel-Schwartz, N. 1 
Kovacech, B. 251 
Kreipe, H. 307 
Kunze, J. 321 
Lam bert, I. 1 
Lefevre, J.-F. 1 
Liebetrau, W. 353 
Liechty, M.e. 161 
Lindsley, J.E. 1 
Lobo-Napolitano, R. 1 
Lowe, L.G. 49 
Luo, L.-di. 145 
Maenhaut-Michel, G. 1 
Mielke, K. 21 
Milhe, e. 1 
Moller, K. 337 
Moller, M. 21 
Mullenders, L.H.F. 89 
MUller, J.G. 307 
Miiller, M. 49 
M iiller-Hermelink, 

H.K. 307 
Naumann, U 237 
Neumann, H.-G. 209 
Noren, V.G. 275 
Ott, G. 307 
Ott, M.M. 307 
Otteneder, M. 65 
Pagany, M. 225 

Pflaum, M. 35 
Poot, M. 353 
Price, C. 251 
Rapp, UR. 237, 245 
Richter, H. 195 
Rossoll, W. 251 
Riinger, T.M. 21, 337, 353 
Ruven, H.-J. 89 
Saha-Moller, e.R. 21 
Schartl, A. 225 
Schartl, M. 225 
Schindler, D. 353 
Schmitt, I.M. 101 
Schonberger, A. 21 
Schryen, B. 307 
Schuler, D. 65 
Schulz, W.A. 183 
Schuster, T. 251 
Soussi, T. 369 
Stopper, H. 21,161,183 
Sundqvist, K. 275 
Thomas, G. 369 
Troppmair, J. 245 
Valladier-Belguise, P. 1 
Valsamas, S. 321 
Vamvakas, S. 195 
van Hoffen, A. 89 
van Zeeland, A.A. 89 
von Brevern, M.-C. 369 
Vreeswijk, M.P.G. 89 
Vrieling, H. 89 
Wagener, P. 183 
Wirth, P.J. 145 
Zernak, e. 321 
Zheng, X. 275 


